Senate Resolution 519

By: Senators Harper of the 7th, Albers of the 56th, Dugan of the 30th, Jones II of the 22nd, Payne of the 54th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending and congratulating Officer Luke Montgomery, Motor Carrier Compliance
- 2 Division (MCCD) Officer of the Year; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, in 2016 Officer Luke Montgomery conducted a total of 805 safety inspections,
- 4 with a total of 2,915 violations, and issued a total of 28 weight citations; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in addition to his enforcement efforts, he has played an integral role in officer
- 6 recruitment and is a member of the Department of Public Safety Honor Guard; and
- WHEREAS, the Motor Carrier Compliance Division (MCCD) performs driver and vehicle
 inspections of commercial motor vehicles at roadsides, inspection stations, and at carriers'
- 9 terminals; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the mission of the Georgia Department of Public Safety is to work
- 11 cooperatively with all levels of government to provide a safe environment for residents and
- 12 visitors of this state; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding contributions of thisindividual be appropriately recognized.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
 commend Officer Luke Montgomery, congratulate him on being awarded Motor Carrier
 Compliance Division (MCCD) Officer of the Year, and extend best wishes for continued
 success.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directedto transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Officer Luke Montgomery.